

**BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

In the Matter of the Joint Application of

PUGET HOLDINGS LLC

And

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.

For an Order Authorizing Proposed Transaction

Docket No. U-072375

**REPLY BRIEF (CONFIDENTIAL) OF
PUGET HOLDINGS LLC AND
PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION**

**REDACTED
VERSION**

OCTOBER 23, 2008

**REPLY BRIEF (CONFIDENTIAL) OF PUGET HOLDINGS LLC AND
PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	PUBLIC COUNSEL APPLIES THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
	A. Public Counsel Erroneously Asserts That the Joint Applicants Must Demonstrate an Operational or Financial Justification for the Proposed Transaction.....	3
	B. Public Counsel Improperly Focuses On Pre-Settlement Positions of Settling Parties	4
III.	PUBLIC COUNSEL IGNORES THE SUBSTANTIAL ACCESS TO CAPITAL PROVIDED BY THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION	5
	A. Public Counsel’s Recitation of the Turmoil in the Public Markets Highlights the Benefits of the Proposed Transaction In Terms Of Access to Capital.....	5
	B. Public Counsel Ignores the Evidence Regarding the Difficulties Puget Energy Faces as a Serial Issuer of Stock in the Public Market	6
	C. Public Counsel Erroneously Suggests That Funds Will Not Be Available to PSE to Meet Its Significant Capital Expenditure Needs	9
	1. Public Counsel Ignores the Projected Capital Expenditures of \$5.95 Billion in the Puget Holdings Model	9
	2. Public Counsel Misleadingly Suggests that the Coverage Ratio Designations Affect PSE’s Ability to Meet Its Public Service Obligations.....	10
	D. Public Counsel Wrongly Concludes That the “Record Does Not Establish That the Transaction Will Offer Access to ‘Patient’ Capital”	11
IV.	PUBLIC COUNSEL INCORRECTLY ASSERTS THAT THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION INCREASES RISK FOR PSE AND ITS CUSTOMERS	13
	A. Public Counsel Fails to Recognize That the Proposed Transaction Improves PSE’s Balance Sheet.....	13
	1. Public Counsel Ignores the Improvement in PSE’s Equity Ratio	13
	2. Public Counsel Ignores the Credit Improvement and Ratings Separation Expected to be Achieved by the Proposed Transaction.....	14

3.	Public Counsel Erroneously Suggests that Goodwill at Puget Energy Will Affect PSE Customers.....	15
4.	Public Counsel Confuses Dividend Projections with Promises.....	15
B.	Public Counsel Improperly Disregards Puget Holdings’ Intent to Refinance the Credit Facilities.....	16
C.	Public Counsel Wrongly Asserts that the Assets of PSE Serve as Collateral for the Proposed Transaction	16
D.	Public Counsel Wrongly Suggests That the Proposed Transaction Will Increase the Cost of Capital	17
E.	Public Counsel Misunderstands the Purpose of the Financial Model and Misrepresents Key Assumptions	18
F.	Public Counsel’s Focus on the Macquarie Model Ignores the Diverse Members of Puget Holdings	21
G.	PSE’s Governance Structure Does Not Create Risks for Customers	22
H.	Public Counsel Erroneously Suggests That the Proposed Transaction Harms Customers by Impairing the Commission’s Ability to Regulate PSE.....	24
V.	PUBLIC COUNSEL IMPROPERLY MINIMIZES THE TRANSACTION COMMITMENTS.....	25
A.	Public Counsel Improperly Dismisses the \$200 Million Equity Infusion.....	25
B.	Public Counsel Admits that the Proposed Dividend Restrictions Provide Positive Benefits to Customers But Erroneously Dismisses Them as “Limited”	26
C.	Public Counsel Criticizes a Non-Consolidation Opinion Commitment that Public Counsel has Supported in Two Precedent Transactions.....	26
D.	Public Counsel Ignores the Significance of Other Commitments	27
VI.	PUBLIC COUNSEL’S CLAIMS OF BIAS ARE WITHOUT MERIT	28
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	29

**REPLY BRIEF (CONFIDENTIAL) OF PUGET HOLDINGS LLC AND
PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

RCW 80.04.080 23

Cases

*In re MDU Res. Group, Inc. & Cascade Natural Gas Corp., Docket No. UG-061721,
Order 06 (June 27, 2007)*..... 24, 27

*In re MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co. & PacifiCorp, d/b/a Pac. Power & Light
Co., Docket No. UE-051090, Order 07 (Feb. 22, 2006)*..... 24, 27

*In re PacifiCorp & Scottish Power plc, Docket No. UE-981627, Third Supplemental
Order (Apr. 2, 1999)*..... 3

*In re Puget Sound Power & Light Co. & Wash. Natural Gas Co., UE-951270 & UG-
960195, Fourteenth Supp. Order (Feb. 5, 1997)*..... 2, 5

*WUTC v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pac. Power & Light Co., Docket No. UE-050684, Order
04 (Apr. 17, 2006)*..... 14

*WUTC. v. PacifiCorp, d/b/a Pac. Power & Light Co., Docket No. UE-032065, Order
No. 6 (Oct. 27, 2004)* 4
